

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/36

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 18th October 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508, before 18th October 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.99	Imedeen (bio marine protein complex) dietary supplement for treatment of skin	Sigma Pharmaceuticals Pty Ltd C/- Burnard International Ltd PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300798H	A
2106.90.99	Mixtures of chemicals and food additives being process/reaction flavours, not suitable for immediate consumption, of a kind used in the production of human foodstuffs	Givaudan Australia Pty Ltd C/- Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300800C	A
3215.11.00) 3215.19.00)	Printing inks, sheetfed, offset, vegetable oil based	Agfa-Gevaert NZ Ltd C/- Fast Track Customs PO Box 38405 WELLINGTON MAIL CENTRE	99	300797K	A
3923.29.15	Printed retort pouches of multi-laminated sheet suited for use in the packaging of foodstuffs, period $9/05$ to $9/06$	Heinz Watties Ltd PO Box 439 HASTINGS	99	300795C	IM
926.90.69) 202.92.09)	Plastic air mattress, with built in electric vacuum pump and motor, and release valve, with or without mattress protector, packed inside reusable duffle bag	Scorpio Agencies C/- K A Hobbs Customs Agents Ltd PO Box 53027 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300799F	A
3926.90.69	Zipper pals, being fastener tags	Folio Graphics Ltd C/- Owens International Freight Ltd PO Box 4144 WELLINGTON	99	300796A	A

General Approval Category of Application:

Capital Equipment

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply

Manufacturers' Samples

Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall

Special Situation

MS RUC S SS V Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of September 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 36) 2005

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Part Rates of Duty II			Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
X	3911.90.09	Desmodur BL 3175, being a cross linking storing urethane resin	Free	Free	99	622267G	1/88	
A	3926.90.69	Injection moulded polypropylene void formers/strengtheners, of a kind used in concrete construction	Free	Free	99	300701E	10/05	10/06
A	7326.90.09	Ceiling mounts and accessories for LCD and DLP projectors	Free	Free	99	300723F	7/05	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
X	5111.20.08	67% wool, 15% polyamide, 12% viscose, 6% polyester – 2000m ²	Free	Free	99	300432F	12/04	9/05
	5111.20.08	67% wool, 15% polyamide, 12% viscose, 6% polyester – 2000m ²						
	5111.20.08	68% wool, 15% polyamide, 11% viscose, 6% polyester – 2000m ²						
	5111.30.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% cashmere – 4000m ²						
	5112.20.08	60% wool, 30% polyester, 10% mixed fibres – 1000m ²						
X	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300588H	3/05	3/06
	60.02)	1. Ref: SJ27356 55% acrylic, 30% nylon, 15% wool – 5000 metres						
	60.03)	2. Ref: 12365 63% polyester, 21% cotton, 12% rayon, 4% spandex – 2000 metres						
	60.04)	3. Ref: GSJ 80% viscose, 15% polyester, 5% elastane – 120 metres						
	60.05)	4. Ref: TVJ 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 500 metres						
	60.06)	5. Ref: DRE 82318 93% viscose, 7% elastane stretch – 200 metres						
		6. Ref: 5445 100% polyester – 1000 metres						

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall
	SS	_	Special Situation
	V	_	Variation of Existing Concession
	X	_	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of September 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



